year.  Year to year variation in mean clutch size will be reflected in S.D.

Overall offspring sex ratio 0.5
All adult males in breeding pool? Yes
% annual mortality (SD)*

hatchlings 96
yearlings 55

juveniles (age 2-4) 25
subadult 3

adult 1.5

Annual mortalities are based on information from the literature (incuding Miller et al. 2001)
and are assumed to be most influenced by environmental stochasticity, modeled in the S.D.
There are very few data available in literature on which to base survivorship/mortality
estimates.  Unpublished data will need to be solicited from researchers or at least estimates
need to be reviewed by experts.  Craig Guyer sent Conecuh mark-recapture data set to use in
calculating survivorship estimates; will also send data for two other sites - Wade Tract &
Ichauway.

183

Appendix 5.3.  Manipulations of the baseline model for demographic sensitivity testing.  The
simulated population has an initial size of 100 individuals and occurs in optimal habitat in the
central range.  The original parameter values used in the baseline model are represented by “B.”

Scenario name Variable modified
Relationship
to baseline

Numeric
value

ST.Scenario 17.max_longev(40) MaxAgeRepr B - 20 40
ST.Scenario 17.max_longev(50) MaxAgeRepr B - 10 50
ST.Scenario 17.max_longev(70) MaxAgeRepr B + 10 70
ST.Scenario 17.max_longev(80) MaxAgeRepr B + 20 80
ST.Scenario 17.max_longev(100) MaxAgeRepr B + 40 100
ST.Scenario 17.sex_ratio(1) SexRatio B*.8 40
ST.Scenario 17.sex_ratio(2) SexRatio B*.9 45
ST.Scenario 17.sex_ratio(3) SexRatio B*1.10 55
ST.Scenario 17.sex_ratio(4) SexRatio B*1.2 60
ST.Scenario 17.clutch_size(-2) MeanProgenyPerYr B-2 4.75
ST.Scenario 17.clutch_size(+2) MeanProgenyPerYr B+2 8.75
ST.Scenario 17.adult_surv(+05) AdultSurv B*.95 +5%
ST.Scenario 17.adult_surv(-05) AdultSurv B*1.05 -5%
ST.Scenario 17.adult_surv(+10) AdultSurv B*.90 +10%
ST.Scenario 17.adult_surv(-10) AdultSurv B*1.10 -10%
ST.Scenario 17.perc_repro(+10) PercentBreed_Pop1 B*1.10 +10%
ST.Scenario 17.perc_repro(-10) PercentBreed_Pop1 B*.9 -10%
ST.Scenario 17.perc_repro(+20) PercentBreed_Pop2 B*1.2 +20%
ST.Scenario 17.perc_repro(-20) PercentBreed_Pop3 B*.8 -20%
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(x2) Mortality_Age0 B*.5 2x
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(x5) Mortality_Age0 B*.2 5x
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(x10) Mortality_Age0 B*.1 10x
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(+10) Mortality_Age0 B*.9 +10%
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(+20) Mortality_Age0 B*.8 +20%
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(+5) Mortality_Age0 B*.95 +5%
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(+1) Mortality_Age0 B*.99 +1%
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(+2) Mortality_Age0 B*.98 +2%
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(+3) Mortality_Age0 B*.97 +3%
ST.Scenario 17.hatch_surv(+4) Mortality_Age0 B*.96 +4%
ST.Scenario 17.yearling_surv(+10) Mortality_Age1 B*.9 +10%
ST.Scenario 17.yearling_surv(+20) Mortality_Age1 B*.8 +20%
ST.Scenario 17.yearling_surv(x2) Mortality_Age1 B*.5 2x
ST.Scenario 17.juv_surv(+10) Mortality_Age2to4 B*.9 +10%
ST.Scenario 17.juv_surv(+20) Mortality_Age2to4 B*.8 +20%

184

Appendix 5.4. Translocation scenarios reflecting different release protocols for founder
population of 100 individuals released into optimal habitat in the central range.

Scenario descriptors
(user defined)

Initial
population

size Supplementation option

Initial population size_
founder description_
release interval

Initial
population

size Last yr Interval
No. of
yearlings

No. of
juveniles

No. of
subadults

No. of
adults

0_100adult_single_rel 0 1 1   90
0_100adult_annual_rel 0 5 1   18
0_100adult_2yr_interv 0 10 2   18
0_100adult_5yr_interv 0 25 5   18